MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

QF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and
March 16, 1842,

AUGUSTA:
War, R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.,

1842,



RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE OF MAINE,

184 2.




72
Cuar. 90.

Committee to in-
vestigate aftairs
of the Insane
Hospital. |

T'o report to gov-
ernor and coun-
cil, &c.

Compensation,

Appropriation of
&1,500 for repair
of Mars Hill
road.

W, Hern, $8.

INSANE HOSPITAL—MARS HILL ROAD.—W. HERN.

Chapler 99,
Resolve in relation to the Insane ospital.

Resolved, That Hon, Nathan Weston, Hon. Williams Emmons
and Hon. Stephen C. Foster, be a committee to investigate tue
aftuirs and management of the Insane Hospital, and report their
doings to the governor and council as soon as may be.

Resolved, That it shall be the duty of said committee to inquire
and report to the governor and council whether it is expedient to
provide, by law, that all insane persons being citizens of this state,
not adjudged by the superintendent of said hospital to be incurable,
shall be supported in the hospital at the expense of the state; and
also to inquire and report what further legislation, if any, is neces-
sary to increase and extend the benefits of the hospital.  And said
committee shall each receive for his services, two dollars per day.

[Approved March 18, 1842.]

Chapter 91.
Resolve providing for the repair of the ¢ Mars-hill road,*?

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of
fifteen hundred dollars, for the repair of the Mars-hill road, to be
applied between the south line of the east Indian township, and the
town of Houlton, to be expended under the direction of an agent
to be appointed by the governor and council, at a compensation
not exceeding one dollar and fifty cents per day.

[Approved March 18, 1842.]

Chapter 92,

Resolve in favor of William Hern,

Resolved, 'That there be allowed and paid out of any money in
the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to William Hern, the sum
of eight dollars in full for his claim against the state as captain of
the artillsry company of Clinton.

[Approved March 18, 1842.]



